
In the Supreme Court of the United States

TREVOR MURRAY, PETITIONER

v.

UBS SECURITIES, LLC, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor
JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor
MEGAN E. GUENTHER
*Counsel for Whistleblower
Programs*
JOSEPH E. ABBOUD
JESSE GRAUMAN
ANNE W. KING
*Attorneys
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*
MEGAN BARBERO
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor
THOMAS J. KARR
*Assistant General Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
Section 1514A does not require a whistleblower to prove that his employer acted with “retaliatory intent” ...	16
A. Section 1514A’s “contributing factor” test does not require proof of “retaliatory intent”	17
1. “Contributing factor” is a term of art that has long been interpreted not to require a showing of retaliatory intent	17
2. The term “contributing factor” is most naturally read not to require a showing of retaliatory intent	20
3. The drafting history surrounding Congress’s enactment of the “contributing factor” test confirms that it does not require a showing of retaliatory intent	22
B. Section 1514A(a) does not alter the burden- shifting framework for adjudicating whistleblower claims under the “contributing factor” test.....	23
1. Section 1514A(a) does not require proof of retaliatory intent	24
2. Section 1514A’s burden-shifting framework in any event would impose a legal presumption of retaliatory intent when the “contributing factor” test is met.....	28
C. The Secretary’s interpretation of Section 1514A is entitled to deference.....	29
Conclusion	35
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	25
<i>Beatty v. Celadon Trucking Servs.</i> , Nos. 15-85, 15-86, 2017 WL 6572143 (ARB Dec. 8, 2017).....	33
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	25, 26
<i>Brough v. BNSF Ry.</i> , No. 2016-89, 2019 WL 3293916 (ARB June 12, 2019), aff'd, Nos. 19-71983, 20-70655, 2021 WL 5905721 (9th Cir. Dec. 14, 2021)	33
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	25
<i>Caddell v. DOJ</i> , 61 M.S.P.R. 670 (1994)	20
<i>Carr v. SSA</i> , 185 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	8
<i>Frazier, In re</i> , 1 M.S.P.B. 159 (1979), aff'd, 672 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	4, 22
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022)	17, 18, 20
<i>Gerlach v. FTC</i> , 8 M.S.P.B. 599 (1981)	4
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. ARB</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	25
<i>Kewley v. HHS</i> , 153 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Techs. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 04-149, 2006 WL 3246904 (ARB May 31, 2006).....	30, 31
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	7, 8, 27, 31, 32
<i>Marano v. Department of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	6, 7, 19, 20, 22, 30
<i>Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-2, 09-3, 2011 WL 4915750 (ARB Sept. 13, 2011)	30
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	2, 3
<i>Rathburn v. Belt Ry.</i> , No. 16-36, 2017 WL 6572154 (ARB Dec. 8, 2017)	33
<i>Riley v. Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R.</i> , Nos. 16-10, 16-52, 2018 WL 6978216 (ARB July 6, 2018), rev'd, 948 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	31
<i>Spadaro v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 18 M.S.P.R. 462 (1983)	4
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	27, 28
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	17
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	17
<i>Thorstenson v. BNSF Ry.</i> , Nos. 2018-59, 2018-60, 2019 WL 7042958 (ARB Nov. 25, 2019)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Warren v. Department of the Army</i> , 804 F.2d 654 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Yowell v. Fort Worth & W. R.R.</i> , No. 2019-39, 2020 WL 3971213 (ARB Feb. 5, 2020), aff'd, 993 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2021).....	34
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	2
Anti-Money Laundering Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-283, Div. F, § 6314, 134 Stat. 4601-4602 (31 U.S.C. 5323(g)(3)).....	8
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>)	25
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
5 U.S.C. 2302(a)(2).....	26, 4a
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8) (1988).....	3
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)	6, 26, 6a
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(9) (1988).....	4
5 U.S.C. 2302(f)(2).....	22, 8a
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1)(2006).....	19
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-314, § 219(a), 122 Stat. 3063-3065 (15 U.S.C. 2087(b)).....	7
Criminal Antitrust Anti-Retaliation Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-257, § 2, 134 Stat. 1148-1149 (15 U.S.C. 7a-3(b))	8
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, § 2902(d), 106 Stat. 3123-3124.....	7
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. 5801 <i>et seq.</i>	7
42 U.S.C. 5851(b)(3)	7

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
FDA Food Safety Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 111-353, § 402, 124 Stat. 3968-3971	7
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	7
21 U.S.C. 399d(b)	7
Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53, 121 Stat. 266:	
§ 1521, 121 Stat. 446 (amending 49 U.S.C. 20109(c)(2) (Supp. I 2007))	8
§ 1536, 121 Stat. 465-466 (49 U.S.C. 31105(b))	8
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)	33
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)	8
49 U.S.C. 31105(b)	33
Motor Vehicle and Highway Safety Improvement Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-141, Div. C, Tit. I, § 31307(a), 126 Stat. 766-769 (49 U.S.C. 30171(b))	7
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 806(a), 116 Stat. 802	1
18 U.S.C. 1514A	1, 3, 8, 10-13, 15-20, 22-24, 26-34, 9a
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)	2, 8, 15, 23-26, 28, 29, 9a
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)	1, 15, 24, 28, 31, 10a
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(A)	8, 11a
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(B)	10, 32, 11a
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(A)	2, 8, 13, 16, 32, 11a
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(C)	10, 13, 16, 24, 32, 11a
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(D)	9, 11a

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 106-181, 114 Stat. 61:	
§ 307(a), 114 Stat. 124 (49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2)(A))..	18, 19
§ 519(a), 114 Stat. 145 (49 U.S.C. 42121 (2000))	2
§ 519(a), 114 Stat. 146-147 (49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)).....	19
49 U.S.C. 42121	8, 13, 18-20, 23, 27, 12a
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)	2, 3, 9, 10, 16, 18, 22, 13a
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(1)-(4).....	10, 13a
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A)	9, 14a
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)	7, 13, 17-19, 15a
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(i)	9, 15a
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii)	9, 15a
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)	2, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20-22, 28, 15a
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)	2, 9, 29, 15a
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(3)(A)	9, 10, 16a
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)	10, 17a
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16:	
§ 3(a)(13), 103 Stat. 30 (5 U.S.C. 1221(e)(1) (Supp. I 1989))	2, 6
§ 3(a)(13), 103 Stat. 30 (5 U.S.C. 1221(e)(2) (Supp. I 1989))	2, 6
5 U.S.C. 1221	18, 1a
5 U.S.C. 1221(e)	4-6, 18, 19, 2a
5 U.S.C. 1221(e)(1).....	6, 23, 2a
5 U.S.C. 1221(e)(2).....	6, 2a
5 U.S.C. 1221(h)(2) (2006).....	19, 4a
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 1209.4(c) (1991).....	6, 19

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 1209.4(d).....	6, 19
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1980.104(e)(1)	9
Section 1980.104(e)(4)	9
Section 1980.105(a).....	9
Section 1980.107	10
Section 1980.109(a).....	10
Section 1980.109(b).....	10
Section 1980.110(a).....	10
Section 1980.110(c)-(e)	32
Section 1980.110(e).....	10
Section 1980.112(a).....	10
Section 1980.114(a).....	10
Section 1980.114(b).....	10
Miscellaneous:	
134 Cong. Rec. (1988):	
p. 27,854.....	5
p. 29,540.....	5
135 Cong. Rec. (1989):	
p. 564.....	4, 5
p. 4509.....	5, 6, 23
p. 4511.....	5
p. 4513.....	6
p. 4641.....	5
p. 5033.....	5, 6
pp. 5033-5034.....	5
p. 5036.....	5
p. 5037.....	5, 6, 23, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 167, 106th Cong.,	
2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1999).....	18

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. 508, 100th Cong. (1988).....	4
S. 20, 101st Cong. § 3(a) (Jan. 25, 1989).....	5
S. Rep. No. 413, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	22
S. Rep. No. 278, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	18
S. Rep. No. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002).....	23
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary:</i>	
(2d ed. 1951)	21
(2d ed. 1954)	25
<i>Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary</i>	
(1994).....	25
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i>	
(1986).....	20, 21
